Inspection Services Samuel P. Hoffses Chief



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

June 30, 1994

LOISEL DONNA E 247 BRIGHTON AVE PORTLAND ME 04102

Re: 245 Brighton Ave CBL: 119- - E-C07-001-01 DU: 6

Dear Ms. Loisel:

Tham sending you this letter to request an inspection at the property which you own or manage at the above referenced address.

This is for the City of Portland's program to inspect all multi-family buildings in the City every three years.

Please contact me in this office at 874-8300 X9697 between 7:00-8:00 cor:3:00-3:30PM to make arrangements to inspect the building. Sincerely,

Arthur Rowe Code Enforcement Officer

389 Congress Street + Portland, Maine 04101 + (207) 874-8704

Inspection Services P. Samuel Hoffses



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

OCTOBER 25, 1996

CITY OF PORTLAND

LOISEL DONNA E 48 HIGHLAND ST POPTLAND ME 04103

> Re: 245 BRIGHTON AVE CBL: 119- - E-007-001-01

DU: 6

Dear Ms. Loisel:

You are hereby notified, as owner or agent, that an inspection was made of the abovereferenced property. Violations of Article V ... the Municipal Ordinance (Housing Code) were found as described in detail on the attached "Housing Inspections Report".

In accordance with the provisions of the above-mentioned Code, you are hereby ordered to correct those defects within sixty (60) days. If you are unable to make such repairs within the specified time, you may contact this office to arrange a satisfactory repair schedule. If wedo not hear from you within ten (10) days from this date, we will assume the repairs to be in progress and, on reinspection within the time set forth above, will anticipate that the premises have been brought into compliance with the Housing Code Standards.

Please Note: You should consult this department to insure that any corrective action you should undertake complies with the building, plumbing, electrical, zoning and other Articles of the City Code.

Please contact this office if you have any questions regarding this order.

Your cooperation will aid this department in its goal to maintain decent, safe, and sanitary housing for all cf Portland's residents.

Sincerely,

Code Enforcement Officer

Melli Lay Tammy Munson

Merle Leary Tammy Munson

Code Enfc. Offr./ Field Supv.

HOUSING INSPECTION REPORT

Location: 245 BRIGHTON AVE

Housing Conditions Date: October 25, 1968 Expiration Date: December 24, 1996

Items listed below are in violation of Article V of the Municipal Codes, "Housing Codes", and must be corrected before the expiration date:

INT - CELLAR - 108.50 CHIMNEY FLUE HAS EXCESSIVE ACCUMULATION OF SOOT 1. INT - CELLAR -

2. INT - CELLAR -108.40

STAIRS ARE MISSING A RAILING
3. EXT - FIRE ESCAPE - LEFT -

116.20 BALUSTERS ARE MISSING 108.40

4. INT - REAR STEPS -RAILING IS MISSING

5. INT - 1ST FL - APT #1 -BATHROOM LACKS VENTILATION 112.00

6. INT - 1ST FLR - REAR - BATHROOM CEILING HAS A LEAKING CONDITION 108.20

108.20 7. INT - 2ND FLR - REAR - BATHROOM

CEILING IS MISSING TILES

931100 MAHL PERMIT TO M. W. SEWALL P.O. BOX 245 Bath, Me Permit # ____ City of __Portland __BUILDING PERMIT A
Please fill out any part which applies to job. Proper plans must accompany form. BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION Fee \$58.60 Zone Map #_ Owner: M. W. Sewall Phone # 1-800-540=7994 For Official Use Only Address: Brighton Ave. Quik Mart 245 Brighton Ave. 04102 November 22, 1993 Dete Na WOY 2 8 1993 LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION__ Inside Fire Limits Contractor Same Ridg Code. Time Limit Address:_ Phone # Estimated Cost Est. Construction Cost: Proposed Use: retail bus. Street Frontage Provided Provided Setbacks: Front # of Existing Res. Units_ # of New Res. Units Review Required: Idequired:

Zoning Board Approval: Yes No_
Planning Board Approval: Yes No_
Conditional Use: Variance
Shoreland Zoning Yes No_
Special Exception
Other Charlin Total Sq. Ft. Lot Size: Floodplain Yes_ Is Proposed Use: Seasonal_ _ Condominium _ Explain Conversion Ceiling: 1. Ceiling Joists Size: 1. Type of Soil: _____ 2. Set Backs - Front _ 3. Footings Size: ____ 2. Ceiling Strapping Size 3. Type Ceilings: Does not require review. 4. Insulation Type 5. Ceiling Height: 4. Foundation Size
5. Other Roof: 1. Truss or Rafter Size 2. Sheathing Type _____ 3. Roof Covering Type 1. Sills Size: _ 2. Girder Size: Sills must be anchored. Chimneys: 2. Grider Size:
3. Lally Column Spacing:
4. Joists Size:
5. Bridging Type:
6. Floor Sheathing Type: Heating: Type of Heat: Type Spacing 16" O.C. Smoke Detector Required Service Entrance Size: 7. Other Material: Plumbing:

1. Approval of soil test if required
2. No. of Tube or Showers
3. No. of Flushes
4. No. of Lavatories
5. No. of Other Fixtures Exterior Walls: 1. Studding Size 2. No. windows_ 3. No. Doors 4. Ha. der Sizes
5. Arscing: Ye
6. Corner Posts Size Swimming Pools: 1. Type: _____ 2. Pool Size : 7. Insulation Type
8. Sheathing Type
9. Siding Type
10. Masonry Materials
11. Motal Materials Size Size Weather Exposure Permit Received By Figneture of Applica Interior Walls: 1. Studding Size 1. Studding Size
2. Header Sizes
3. Wall Covering Type
4. Fire Wall if required
5. Other Materials Signature of CEO Inspection Dates_ © Copyright GPCOG 1988 White-Tax Assesor White Tag -CEO 6 A. Rowe Yellow-GPCOG

Inspection Services
P. Samuel Hoffses
Chief



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

OCTOBER 25, 1996

CITY OF PORTLAND

LOISEL DONNA E 48 HIGHLAND ST PORTLAND ME 04103

> Re: 245 BRIGHTON AVE CBL: 119- - E-007-001-01

DU: 6

Dear Ms. Loisel:

You are hereby notified, as owner or agent, that an inspection was made of the above-referenced property. Violations of Article 'V of the Municipal Ordinance (Housing Code) were found as described in detail on the attached "Housing Inspections Report".

In accordance with the provisions of the above-mentioned Code, you are hereby ordered to correct those defects within sixty (60) days. If you are unable to make such repairs within the specified time, you may contact this office to arrange a satisfactory repair schedule. If wedo not hear from you within ten (10) days from this date, we will assume the repairs to be in progress and, on reinspection within the time set forth above, will anticipate that the premises have been brought into compliance with the Housing Code Standards.

Please Note: You should consult this department to insure that any corrective action you should undertake complies with the building, plumbing, electrical, zoning and other Articles of the City Code.

Please contact this office if you have any questions regarding this order.

Your cooperation will aid this department in its goal to maintain decent, safe, and sonitary housing for all of Portland's residents.

Sincerely,

Merli Leary

Code Enforcement Officer

Tammy Munson

Code Enfc. Offr./ Field Supv.

HOUSING INSPECTION REPORT

Location: 245 BRIGHTON AVE

Housing Conditions Date: October 25, 1966

Expiration Date: December 24, 1996

Items risted below are in violation of Article V of the Municipal Codes, "Housing Codes", and must be corrected before the expiration date:

1.	INT - CELLAR -	108.50
	CHIMNEY FLUE HAS	EXCESSIVE ACCUMULATION OF SOUT

108.40 2. INT - CELLAR -

STAIRS ARE MISSING A FLYILING 3. EXT - FIRE ESCAPE - LEFT -

116.20

BALUSTERS ARE MISSING

108.40

4. IN - REAR STEPS -RAILING IS MISSING

112.00

5. . IT - 1ST FL - APT #1 -

BATHROOM LACKS VENTILATION

108.20

6. INT - 1ST FLR - REAR - BATHROOM CE LING HAS A LEAKING CONDITION

108.20

7 INT - 2ND FLR - REAR - BATHROOM

CEILING IS MISSING TILES

Doubtion 245 Brighton are.		1 			
Owner alberterie Oulette	·				<u> </u>
Date of permit 8/ 147				,	
Notif. closing-in					- 3
Inspn. closing-in		*	<u></u>	-	• (
Final Notif.		,			
Final Inspn.					
Cert. of Occupancy issued		·-····································			
NOTES					
				·	
f.			<u> </u>	rarraga estructurações	
		<u> </u>		11	
Klyling	~				
14		c ·	, (i i	
10 211.		• ;		4	-
		•			<u> </u>
		······································		·	<u> </u>
The second secon		*	·	·····	عوستنيد
			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
		† † † † † † † † † † † † † † † † † † †		<u></u>	<u>.;</u>
,		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>ਪ</u> 80	***************************************
b.		,		Ĩ,	***************************************
				Ť	
		J			

AP 245 Brighton Avenue, Corner of Beacon Street-I

August 8, 1947

Albertine Outlite 245 Brighton Avenue Portland, Maine

Subject: Application for building permit to cover alterations in the apartment house at 245 Brighton Avenue, corner of Beacon Street for the purpose of providing 6 apartments in the period of the stand of the s stead of 4 as at present

Despite the elimination of the outside fire escape from your latest plan, the fire escape being one of the features of your recent zoning appeal which was unsuccessful, the permit is still not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because you still propose structural alterations in this apartment house, which is a non-conforming use in the Residence tural alterations in this apartment house, which is a non-conforming ordinance relating 6 Zona where the property is located contrary to because the ordinance relating Dear Hadam: tural alterations in this grartment house, which is a non-conforming use in the Residence of Appeals in the Reside taining slightly more than 8400 square feet while Section 9AS of the Ordinace, applying to exceptions by the Board of Appeals in the Rosidence Cones, stipulates that to receive authorization by the Foard of Appeals the lot should contain 2000 square feet for each apartment or dwelling unit, or a total or 12,000 square feet.

You have indicated that you desire to seek an exception from the neard of Appeal on the basis of this now proposal, and there is enclosed, therefore, an outline of the appeal procedure. In view of this discrepancy in lot area it is advisable that you talk the proposition ever with the Corporation Counsel before proceeding with the appoint because it seems hardly wise to proceed with enother appeal if under the terms of it the Board of Appeals would not have authority to act anymays

While the plans have not been and will not be checked against Bullding Gode rewhile the plans have not been and will not be checked against Bullding Gode requirements, pending decision on this new zoning appeal, there are a number of deficiencial evident in the clans as regards compliance with the Building Gode. For instance no required fire resistive enclosure of the celiar stairs is shown, it is likely that an automated fire resistive enclosure of the celiar stairs is shown, it is likely that an automated fire resistive enclosure of the celiar stairs is shown, it is likely that an automated fire alarm will be required on account of the relative location to the rear stairs of the rear bedroom on the western edge of second and third floors.

If I understand the floor plans of second and third floor, the public hall would run straight through both fruit a arthent and the rear apartment, making it necessary for occurants of the their apartment to traverse the public hall to reach the bedrooms and battle recurants of the apartments. This is such an extraordinary arrangement that the rooms, from parts of the apartments. This is such an extraordinary arrangement that the rooms, from parts of the apartments of it as having a bearing on the appeals are likely to take cornizance of it as having a bearing on the appeals.

HMcD/J

Inspector of Buildings

CC: Hr. Carroll Back 647 Westbrook Street South Portland, Maine

Edward T. Gignoux Assistant Corporation Counsel

Enclosare: Outline of appeal procedure.

City of Portland, Maine Board of Appeals -ZONING-

April 23,

, 19 47

To the Board of Appeals:

Your appellant, Albertine Quellettn , who is the , r_t spectfully petitions the Board of Appeals of the 245 Brighton Avenue City of Portland to permit an exception to the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance relating to this property, as provided by Section 17, Paragraph E of the Zoning Ordinance,

Application for building permit to make alterations in apartment hc . at 245 Application for building permit to make afterations in apartment at 245 Brighton Avenue, corner of Beacon Street, to provide for six apartments instead of four and construction of 3-story metal fire excape is not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because according to Section 9A of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Ordinance because according to Section 9A of the Zoning Ordinance, the existing 4-femily apartment house is a non-conforming use in the Residence C Zone where the Experty is located. The changes proposed undoubtedly constitute structural alterations and the proposed 3-story metal fire escape would occupy a part tural alterations and the proposed 3-story metal fire escape would occupy a part of the lot not now given over specifically to apartment house use, and Section 13A of the Ordinance does not allow structural alterations in such a non-conforming use and does not allow such a non-conforming use to be extended to any other part. of the lot than was used for such use on December 5, 1938.

The facts and conditions which make this exception legally permissible are as follows:-

An exception is necesary in this case so as to grant reasonable use of this property and to avoid confiscation and can be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

accerting Quelletto

City of Portland, Maine Board of Appeals

Committee of the commit

-ZONING-

Decision

Public hearing was held on the 16th day of May , 19 47, on petition of Albertine Ouellette , owner of property at 245 Brighton Avenue , seeking to be permitted an exception to the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance: relating to this property.

Application for building permit to make alterations in apartment house at 245 Brighton Avenue, corner of Beacon Street, to provide for six apartments instead of four and construction of 3-story metal fire escape is not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because according to Section 9A of the Zoning Ordinance, the existing 4-family apartment house is a non-conforming use in the Residence C Zone where the property is located. The changes proposed undoubtedly constitute structural alterations and the proposed 3-story metal fire escape would occupy a part of the lot not now given over specifically to apartment house use, and Section 13A of the Ordinance does not allow structural alterations in such a non-conforming use and does not allow such a non-conforming use to be extended to any other part of the lot than was used for such use on December 5, 1938.

The Board of Appeals having found that an exception is not necessary in this case so as to grant reasonable use of property and to avoid confiscation and that an exception cannot be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of this ordinance, and due consideration having been given by the Board to premoting public health, safety, convenience and welfare and excouraging the most appropriate use of land and conserving property values, and appellant having failed to establish facts and conditions which would make an exception legally permissible; It is, therefore, determined that exception to the Zoning Ordinance may not be permitted

in this specific case, and the appeal is dismissed.

Helen C. Frost Edw. O. Colley

M. Howw. Fore a Board of Appeals

May 19, 1947

HEARING ON APPEAL UNDER THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF Albertine Quellette 245 Brighton Avenue

Public hearing on above

Present for City

appeal was held before

Board of Zoning Appeals members:-

the BOARD OF APPEALS

Mr. Colley Mr. Getchell Mr. Holbrook Mrs. Frost

today.

Mr. N. F. Jensen

VOTE

		Ye	S	ľ	io			
Mr. Mr. Mrs	Colley Getchell Holbrook Frost N.F. Jenses	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~)))))))		**************************************	Municips	orric	

ers:-

City officials:-

Jacob H. Berman, Esq. representing appellant Louis Bernstein, Esq. representing opposition

Ap 245 Brighton Avenue

June 24, 1947

Kr. John H. Magee District Director National Housing Agency Federal Housing Administration Bangor, Maine Subject: Use of the apartment house owned by Mrs: Albertine Ouellette at 245 Brighton avenue, corner of Beacon Street, in Portland--raply to you: letter of June 23

Dear Mr. Mageo:

This building is in a Residential Zone and is allowed to continue as an apartment house only because it existed so when the present Zoning Ordinance was adopted in 1939. Because the Zoning Ordinance as applied to a non-conforming use in such a zone would not allow issuance of a building penuit to include structural alterations (interior and outside fire escape), and increase of the number of apartments from four to six, the owner sought an exception to the provisions of the ordinance as applied to this specific case. Our ordinance requires a ablic hearing in such a case before the Board of A male and that notice of the public hearing be given to the owners of property within 500 feet of the propert in question.

Several neighboring provide owners did appear in opposition to the appeal, but it seems likely that Ers. Quellette has given you somewhat of a wrong impression as to the reasons for denying the appeal—probably because she does not have a full understanding of the situation.

In the appeal the owner agreed that the building permit could not be issued under the terms of the ordinance and gave as the facts of conditions which make the exception legally permissible, the following: "An exception is necessary in this case so as to grant reasonable use of this property to avoid confiscation and can be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance."

In the action of the Board which determined that the exception could not be granted the Board "found that an exception is not necessary in this case so as to grant reasonable use of property and to avoid confiscation and that an exception cannot be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of this ordinance and due consideration having been given by the Board to promoting public health, safety convenience and welfare and encouraging the most appropriate use of land and conserving property values, and appellant havin; failed to establish facts and conditions which would make exception legally permissible; it is, therefore, determined that exception to the Zoning Ordinance may not be permitted in this specific case, and the appeal is disaissed."

Mr. Edward T. Gignoux, Assistant Corporation Counsel, now handles the effaired of the Board of Appeals, but the files of the Board are in this department and I have undertaken to give you the gist. his particular case. If you have other questions. I am sure Mr. Gignoux will be glim to a sist you in any way that he can.

Very truly yours,

WHCD/S

'n,

Inspector of Buildings

CO: Edward T. Gignoux Assistant Corporation Counsel

NATIONAL HOUSING AGENCY FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF
DISTRICT DIRECTOR
BANGOR, MAINE

June 23, 1947.

Re: Mrs. Albertine Ouellette 245 Brighton Avenue Portland, Maine

Mr. Warren McDonald, Inspector of Buildings, City Hall, Portland, Maine.

Dear Mr. McDonald:

RECEIVED
JUN 24 1947

DEPT. OF SU'G. INSP.

We have a letter from Mrs. Albertine Cuellette, 245 Brighton Avenue, Portland, Maine, from which the following is quoted:

"My problem is two 9-room apartments, housing two people each, which I want to make into four apartments to house eight people instead of four. I have the go ahead from your office and O. P. A. is willing if I get City permit. Permit was refused as a few neighbors did not want four extra people in the neighborhood or opposed, as chronic opposers, for no reason. These apartments are promised to veterans who made it possible for us to have this neighborhood and country to live in."

Mrs. Quallette indicates in her letter that the Zoning Law would parmit the changes she proposes to make but for some opposition that has developed in the neighborhood.

As you know it is not the policy of this office to intervene in behalf of applicants for building permits but in connection with the issuance of authorizations for conversions we are interested in securing certain data for our own information.

If it is in line with your established policies, we would appreciate any information you can give us with relation to this application and whether or not Mrs. Quellette has complied with the regulations, or what if any steps she should take to secure authorization.

JHM:a

John H. Regoe District Director

Ē

4/27

16 Beacon St.,

Portland, Maine.

May 14,1947.

Mr. Edward T. Colley

Board of Appeals

Portland, Maine.

Dear Sir:

The writer is unable to be present at 10.30 A. M May 16, for the Zoning Law Appeal hearing of the property at 245 Brighton Ave. So wish to express my opinion on same.

I believe the Zoning Law should be covery this case and should be lived up to. The house covers about all of the lot and garage is almost on the line.

After making a poll of the resident owners near by I find they all are against same.

The De Shorn house on Beacon St a short distance in a similiar case was refused, since sold.

If this is allowed it opens up other cases in this resident district.

I would prefere this letter was considered confidential and name not mentioned.

Yours truly,

47/27

28 Beacon Street Portland 4, Maine May 14, 1947

Corporation Council City Hall Portland, Maine

Gentlemen:

Re: Appeal of Albertine Ouellette

This is to advise you that I am against the appeal of Albertine Ouellette, owner of property at 245 Brighton Avenue, relating to a proposal to make alterations in his apartment house to provide six apartments instead of four and construction of 3-story metal fire escape.

Herbert Campbell

Herbert Campbell 26 Beacon Street Portland 4, Maine

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

BOARD OF APPEALS

May 6, 1947

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council Chember, City Hall, Portland, Maine on Friday, May 16, 1947, at ten-thirty o'clock in the forence upon the appeal under the Zoning Ordinance of Alberti. Ouellette, owner of property at 245 Brighton Avenue, relating to a proposal to make alterations in this apartment house to provide for six apartments instead of four and construction of 3-story metal fire escape.

This permit is not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because according to Section 9A of the Zoning Ordinance, the existing 4-family apartment house is a non-conforming use in the Residence C Zone where the property is located. The changes proposed undoubtedly constitute structural alterations and the proposed 3-story metal fire escape would occupy a part of the let not now given over specifically to apartment house use, and Section 13A of the Ordinance does not allow structural alterations in such a non-conforming use and does not allow such a non-conforming use to be extended to any other part of the let than was used for such use on December 5, 1938.

The appellant gives the following reasons for this appeal: "An exception is necessary in this case so as to grant reasonable use of this property and to avoid confiscation and can be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance."

This appeal is taken under Section 17E of the Zoning Ordinance which provides that the Board of Appeals, by unanimous vote of its members, may permit exceptions in specific cases so as to grant reasonable use of property where necessary to avoid confiscation and without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, subject always to the rule that said Board shall give due consideration to promoting public health, safety, convenience and welfare, encouraging the most appropriate use of land and conserving property values, that it shall permit no building or use injurious, noxious, offensive or detrimental to a neighborhood, and that it shall prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in each case.

All persons interested either for or against this appeal will be heard at the above time and place, this notice of required public hearing having been sent to the owners of property within 500 feet of the premises in question as required by law.

BOARD OF APPEALS

Edward T. Colley Chairman

May 13, 1949

TO THE BOARD OF APPEALES

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council Chamber, City Boll, Fortland, Maine on Friday, Key 16, 1947 at ten-thirty of clock in the forescen on the following appeals order the Roming Dreinsaces

Goods I. Comment - 10 Sevell Street - education to beken his that didness - (see attached copy of cotice for details)

Albertine Quellett - 145 Brighton Avenue - increase number of spartnesses (see alleabed copy of notice for details)

Robert 7. Millians - Dailing permit to construct one-story building for garder tools, etc. on lot on dekleun had, Peaks Toland, halos, evend by Mr. Call.ings is not issuable under the Cening Ordinance because the first must would be located closer to the line of deblem Road than a surfer will of the dwelling or debtage on the roat lot contrary to fautter all of the Ordinance.

POARD OF IPPRALS

Edward T. Colley Chairmen

TO THE EMPORPH OFFICERS

The Ampicipal Officers will hold a huaring in the Council Chapter, City Hell, Portland, Mains on Friday, Map 16, 1917 at ten-thirty o'clock in the forences consuming appeal under the Solety Ordinance of Mrs. Gottende M. Ucher, 16 Frederic Street relating to order of the Fire Chief for construction of another means of agrees and installation of an automobile fore plant and detection system at that address.

KENTUSPAL OFFICERS

Resert to Cotchest Chairman pro Vin

0

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

BOARD OF APPEALS

May 12. 1947

Albertine Ouellette 245 Brighton Avenue Portland, Maine

Dear Mederia

The Board of Appenls will hold a public hearing in the Council Chamber, City Hall, Portland, Maine on Friday, May 16, 1947 at ten-thirty o'clock in the fore-noon concerning your appeal under the Zoning Ordinance relating to alterations in apertment house at the above address to provide for six apertments instead of four and construction of 3-story astal fire escape.

Please be present or be represented at this hearing in support of your appeal.

Yours truly.

BOARD OF APPEALS

Edward T. Colley, Chairman

645 Westbrook Street South Portland, Maine

TE ZONE . C IR-CITY-OF-MAINE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION COMPLAINT NO. C. 51 COMPLAINT INSPECTION COPY Date Received 1/31/5 241-247 Brighton Avenue Use of Building Owner's name and address Albertine Quellette Brighton Ave. Tenant's name and address 10153 fines of ma Chief Fortier Complainant's name and address. Telephone. Description: Second floor converted to two apartments in April, 1950 making 5 apartments in entire building -- 2 apartments first floor -- 2 apartments second floor --1 apartment third floor, only one exit for each first and second floor apartments.

Complaint No. C-51-20 Lacation 241-247 Brighton Avenue Date Received 1/31/51 Date Disposed of NOTES 11/11/50 - On of e-columns c-51/20 21,1-247 Erighton ave.

8/27/1953 MMcD

August 13, 1953

Fred H. & Mary L. Martin 245 Brighton Ave.,

Copy to: Oliver T. Sanborn Chief of the Fire Department

Doar Mr. & Mrs. Martin:

Before you came into possession of the building at 241-247 Brighton Ave., corner of Beacon St., important violations of the Building Code were found in that the one apartment formerly occupying the second story had been changed to two apartments (one in the front and one in the rear) without providing the Safe means of ogress and fire protective features required by the Building Code for that new arrangement. Mrs. Martin told our clerk over the phone a few days ago that there are now two apartments on the second floor, which leads ms to believe that the situation is the same, except for change of ownership, as it was when the violation was found.

It is unfortunate that you should have acquired the building without making inquiry at this department or the Fire Department as to its standing because the Building Code provides that no building shall be maintained and that no owner shall allow use, occupancy or maintenance of a building contrary to the provisions of the Code. Even though you have never been aware of this situation, it appears that you are now liable for it and will either have to revert it to its former arrangement or else take steps without delay to make the present arrangement comply with the Code-in accordance with the procedure laid down by the Code.

Will you be good enough to let this office know before August 27 which course you will pursue, so we may know what is our duty in the matter.

The former owner was well aware of this situation, having sought the right to make six apartments in the building—two on the third floor as well as on the second—in 1947 but was unalle to secure the necessary building permit. It appears that the two apartments were provided on the second floor in 1950, and the Fire Chief issued orders to improve the means of egress to the former owner on January 31, 1950. On Narch 16, 1951 I found the two spartments on second floor and explained the violation in detail to the former owner.

While we do not have complete plans of the building to make a thorough check, there are at least three important defects as to the requirements of the building. Code for the present arrangement:

1. The most important defect is that of means of egress from the rear apartment on second floor in that the occupants of that apartment can only reach the front stairs as an emergency means of egress by opening a door in the hallway and passing through the private quarters of the occupants of the front apartment. Such a means of egress is not allowed either by the Duilding Code or the Safety Ordinance, which the fire Chief administers. At one time there was a glass panel in this door on the bank that the door could be locked by the tenant of front apartment for privacy, but the tenant of rear apartment was supposed to be able to break the glass panel and unlock the door. This type of means of egress is not allowed either.

The former owner tried to erect a fire escape on the side of the building opposite Beacon St., but failed to receive a permit under the Zoning law, even after appeal. That was because the fire escape represented increased ground area occupancy of the homeonforming use. The former owner considered providing a means of egress on the Eacon

4

St. side on the basis of being able to get through a window in each of the second floor apartments to the roof of a projection on the Beacon St. side and thence to the ground by a fire escape. It appeared, however, that the roof is more than 10 feet above the ground which would eliminate the use of a straight ladder and probably require an increase of ground area occupancy which would probably produce the same result as in the case of the other proposal for a fire escape.

- 2. Since there is more than one apartment on the second floor, the Building Code in Sect. 203f2 requires that the cellar stairs be enclosed in the cellar with partitions rated as having at least 1-hour fire resistance and with a self-closing fire door at the foot of the stairs, thus to prevent any fire which might occur in the cellar from passing quickly to the upper floors.
- 3. Sect. 203e3 requires that adequate electric lights be provided in all of the public and stainhalls of the building and that there lights be controlled by an automatic time switch, capable of being set, according to the season of the year so that the lights would be turned on unerringly before sunset each day and turned off automatically at sunrise or after, the next morning.

The only alternative to providing those and any other requirements which key be stipulated by the Building Gode, is to change the second floor back to a single apartment.

Very truly yours,

Warren McDonald Inspector of Euildings

WMcD/B

2



FILL IN AND BIGN WITH INK

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

NOV > 1954

	Portland, Maine.	November 8, 1954	CITY of PURITLE
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, 1			Cara or E Dittilities,
The undersigned hereby applies for ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building		he following heating, cooking	or power equipment in accord-
ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building	Code of the City of	Portland, and the following s	pecifications:
Location 247 Brighton Ave.	. Use of Building	4.family dwelling No.	Stories 3 New Building
rvaine and address of owner of appliance	TTOU U. WAL	cin' 540 prigutor WAG	
Installer's name and address Lunt Hea	ating Co., 37 C	liff Ave. Cape Elizabe	thelephone 4-3031
	ieneral Descrip	tion of Work	
To install oil burning equipment.	in connection	with existing steam he	eat
······································			
IF	HEATER, OR P	OWER BOILER	
Location of appliance	Any burnable mate	rial in floor surface or beneath	?
If so, how protected?	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Kind of fuel?	
Minimum distance to burnable material, from	n top of appliance o	r casing top of furnace	
From top of smoke pipe From	front of appliance	From sides or b	ack of appliance
Size of chimney flue Other	connections to same	e flue	
If gas fired, how vented?		Rated maximum dem	and per hour
Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the app	liance to insure prop	er and safe combustion?	
	IF OIL BU		
Name and type of burner Amoco			hamel laboured and NAG
Will operator be always in attendance? no	Does oil sur	mly live feed from top or box	ters laboratories? 700
Type of floor beneath burner cement	i sup	ze of yent pine 12"	tom of tank?
Location of oil storage basement		Supported consists of south	1-275
Low water shut offyes.	Moto Ma	dinner and capacity of tanks	
Will all tanks he more than five feet from on	VAS	TT	No97
Will all tanks be more than five feet from any Total capacity of any existing storage tanks	for furnos, human	1_275	,
Tomic expectly of any existing storage talks			***************************************
Logation of appliance	IF COOKING A		
Location of appliance	Any burn	able material in floor surface of	or beneath?
If so, how protected?		Height of Legs, if any	/
Skirting at bottom of appliance?	Distance to com	oustible material from top of a	opliance?
From front of appliance F	rom sides and back	From top o	f smokepipe
Size of chimney flue Other	connections to same	e flue	
Is hood to be provided?	If so, how vented	1? Forced	or gravity?
If gas fired, how vented?		Rated maximum dema	and per hour
MISCELLANEOU	S EQUIPMENT	OR SPECIAL INFORMA	NOIT
	••••••		

Amount of fee enclosed?2.00 (\$2.00 building at same time.).	for one heater, etc.,	50 cents additional for each a	additional heater, etc., in same
@a.			
11/0-1	.		
11. 0-0 / ST770V			e work a person competent to
(·		at the State and City require ed?	ements pertaining thereto are
		Lunt Heating Co.)

INSPECTION COPY

Signature of Installer By:

8 Kind of Hea d Barner Rigidily & Support 5 Name & Labe - 6 Stack Control 7 High Limit Control. 8 Runote Contr 9 Piping Suppor 4 7 357 An the fire General Den. THE THEORY IN MAN NOT o hayadil yi 5 P. (4. 14.) Fran iron - : 20.362 Celter in interferis to the section of the meaning क रहा र कार विकास के इस्तान हो। इस का का र अपने IF OIL BURNER 45 KR 11 15 12 16 18 18 agented " area of the ac 1-675 Nactor and appears of reals ojá.

the second second of the second society is the second seco

appeal of albertine auellette at she Bughton are. 47 27; Brighton arenue unity Co. - 1. Hathan Cushnamking Energy St. Rem. 514 Frank J. Trang a d'annon Mrs. - 20, Brighton are. mary D. Falson - 20, Brighton are. 199-207 215-219 Daniel & Bannigan - 11 Beacon St. ، فحجه-بردیم - Charles W. Raymond - 229 Brighton and. ترسه يحاوه Persist Smith - 335 Brighton and. albertine duelletter - 245 brighton and R. 22; ,229-231 Edith J. 4 Jane 7. Delano -251 Brighton are. Frances E. Bund - 257 Brighton avenue 223-235 241-247 Walter O. Merkean - 263 Brighton ane. Marchall David - 12 Orland St. 249-1203 المرود يماووا arthur 3. 4 Benerly W. J. orrestell - 103 to nontroper The 267-267 Portland Water District - 16 Cases -d 277-201 Victory Village, Onc. - 37 Caco St. 289-297 Carl B. Hinds - 2.04 Brighton and 230-234 Fron E. + Hazel S. Hall - 550 Cumherland ane, John Weston Walch - 240 Brighton ane. mainie B. Banker & Lottie J. Munay - 198 Bulton St 234-238 240-244 Dup. Roger C. Peterson - 193 Whitney and. Edith Foster Wright - 270 Brighton and. Jacob H. & Marie & Berman - Sto Brighton and. 248-254 254-264 270-278 200-086 St. Deorge St. Edward D. Troyer - So Bedford St. 1-7. 9-53. Benjamin C. 4 Ella G. Reed - 20 St. George St. Whip. 4-10. Etais M. Campbell MR - 700 Westbrox & St., So. Onthand 12 14-20. 1-32 St. Leonge St. 23-24 long, & Tresse Ensurous Chester Ly Israce H. Colle - 36 St. Isrolge-26:28! Clayton H. & Rebecca H. Prouty - 40 St. Lengast. 30 32 £ 14.6 John W. Deering NR. - 74 West St. 38:42 44:48 Bedoon It. Dup.

Page 2 of Beacon St. (cont) Charles & Campbell - 15 Beacon St. 17+19 Merbert W. noyed - 39 Beacon St. March M. 12ery - 45 Beacon St. Marchaniel W. Shaw - 51 Beacon St. 2/423 25-27 13:-41 43-41. Everett a. Beand -16 Beacons. St. 49-53 Herbert campbell - 20 recounds 4+102 Howard a. + alice J. Burnham - 42 alland 14:24 26=25 Thouse D. Doten- 46 Beacon St. Sertrude D. Merchy -164 Longfellow St. 34-40 44-48 arland St. 50154 Isladya a. Thomas - 25 asland. William & Thomas NR. - 260 Lincoln St., So. Portlan -1151 12-29 131-133 Turp. Richard Small - 59 Chland. Lt. 1307-11 Florence E. Cote + 61 arland St. 147-55 5-2-5-9 61165 : Dup. Drace a Godley - 14 Orland 67-69 a m. Lauthier - 10 arland 410 Ladye Burnstein - so arland la. marker J. Delhon - 26 arland St. Barkara Johnson - 32 arland St. 12/14 16-18 20 =202 24-28 30134 36-38 Clearentina Jappia - 140 Conques It.
Thank & Cra rent - 70 Chan & Sit. 40-42 48 56 58-60 Many & Crancol - 10 congfellow It. Edeth M. Derry - 134 Longfellow It. 68-18 Deblow St.

11 SE

Beacon St. (cont) Pagera of 4 Charles E. Campbell - 15 Beacon St. 13:15 17=19 facin order Hargaret de muray Ble Bracon St. 2/723 mary 6 Souther 25.27 Herblit W. Moya) - 39 Beacon St. 33.41 mand m. Beny - 40 Beacon St. 43-47 Mathaniel W. Shaw - 51 Beacon St. 49-53 Wufe. · +/2 Everett G. Beam - 16 Beacon - St. 14124 Herbert compbell-26 Beacon St. 26-28 Howard a. + alice I. Burnham) - 4.2 arland It. 34-40 462. Flounce D. Doten- 46 Beacon It. 44-48 Lestrude D. THershy - 164 Longfellow St. 50:54 . Orland St. 1-15 Islady . a. Thomas - 2: Orland. St. . 17-29 William & Thomas NR - 260 Lincoln St, Si Portland 131-133 35-41 47-55 Richard Small - 59 Clared St. 57-59 Florence E. Cote - 6/ arland St. 61:65 . Dup. . 67-69 4-10 Grace Q. Godley - 14 Orland St. 12/14 anna 911. Lauthier - 10 Orland St. 1648 Ladye Burnetein - so Orland St. 20 =20 makel J. Delhon - 26 asland St. 24-28 Barbara Johnson - 30 Orland St. 130134 Dup. 96 30 40-42 48 54 Deorge J. Rower - 58 Osland. St. 58-60 Cleonentina Jappia - 140 Congres It. 62-66 68-75 Each m. Dery - 134 Longifellow St. Deblois St.

पर देश के विकास का कार के किया का का का किया के किया के किया के किया है।

Page 3 of 18 Denot Sent July of the State of State o , E. Levise . 177 Frances St. Thomas J. V. Josephine a. Backer - 169 Arances I.V. Duf. Clarence a. Connot y John Washburn, 4 Haven Rd., Soll.

Clarence a. Connot y John Washburn.

Clarence a. Connot y John Washburn.

Chair & Casey Herry Whitney 155 Whitney

Chair & Casey Herry a Stuart ney

Connot B. Coly Jellie a Stuart ney

Ernest B. Coly Jellie a Stuart ney

Ernest B. Coly Sellie a Stuart ney

Ernest Wyellie 199 Whitney

Enest Wyellie 199 Whitney

Enest Wyellie 199 Whitney 179-104 Dup. 175-177 183-185 191-193. Duf. 195-203 Howard Wyeller a stuart ney and Blancher Slenn - 185 Whitney and Blancher Slenn - 189 Whitney and Blancher Slenn - 189 Whitney and Sup. 165-467 Harry n. 4 Hellie D. Berry - 176 Whitney and. Dup. y69-17/ 179-1075 477-1.79 184-183. Harry 11. 2. Barber - 18 purhitney and. 185-189 189-1.91. 198-195 V97-203 170-1721 174-176 178-180. 483-186 · Celia R. Mantelle - 150 D. ler. Afgi. a 17. nevene -172 Bolton St. 118-190. V97-194 196-200 Rebescon J. Bernstein - 1, 20 Bolton L Rebescon J. Play den - 1, 20 Bolton L Denn Dup 204-304 170-172 174-1.76 178-180 182-186 18K-190. 192-194 196-198 200-206

 \int

Page wof #16 Bolom St. (cons) Mac E. Dilma Cin Jus. - 173 Balton what. Tathan E. Buch am - 177 Bolton It. Eten G. Sheedrand - 183 Bulton St. sella B. In inhelm an autimo 191 Baltonides Ernest I & Sillian & Themas and Baltonides The Harold & Mary Lehan anderson - 1930 Bolton Dub. P13-475. 197-179-191-183. 185-187 . 189-191 893497 massachuretto Cavel Howard. C. moore et al. 178 712ass. And. Eltono Jo. Chandler, Jo - 186 masso ando 174-4784 anches priller . & god mas. and. 180-180 Many and I. 184-186. 196-198 Edich Bason Bluenenthal - , 900 Mars. Cenes. 108-190. apores Bernice el. Hansan . 52 Belmond for 204-208 171-247 Ellice a. Nawhen a 21 Decring St. 50-156 162-168 Conollia dean - of atongfellow do. 194-176 Dup.

À de la company



(RC) RESIDENCE ZONE - C

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure Third Class	7. F.W
Portland, Maine, August 5, 1947	6 A
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE	177
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to exact alter repaired and listing by the following building structure equipment	
in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications:	2.0
and the second of the second o	
Location 245 Brighton Avenue Within Fire Limits? no D'st. No.	
Lessee's name and address 2:45 Bushtan are Telephone	1
Contractor's name and address Carroll Reck, 647 Westbrook St., So. Portland Telephone 4-4841	
Architect	
Proposed use of buildingApartment No. families6	
Last use	
Material frame	and
Other buildings on same lot	
Estimated cost \$ 1200. Fee \$ 3.75	
General Description of New Work	
activities and activities of a section of a	
We mande one now engineer on cooper Aleen and one new exercises on third Aleen	M.
To provide one new apartment on second floor and one new apartment on third floor, making two on second and two on third.	
To provide new bathroom on second floor and on third floor and close up one door between	
present kitchen and buttress on second and third ficors. To construct 18 non-bearing partition on second and third floor to provide public hall,	
as per plan - stude 2x4, 16" 0.C., plaster.	题:
and the state of t	7.7
Jenny Miller J. W.	
Benny not rissout of the	[图
my my	
	143
It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in	
the name of the heating contractor. Details of New Work	
Is any plumbing involved in this work?	1
Height average grade to top of plate	9
Size, frontdepthNo. storiessolid or filled land;earth or rock?	
Material of foundation	3
Material of underpinning Thickness Thickness	
Kind of roof	
No. of chimneys Material of chimneys of lining Kind of heat fuel	
Framing lumber—KindDressed or full size?	
Corner posts	
Girders	灣
Stude (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.	
Joists and rafters: 1st floor	- 1 · 1
On centers: 1st floor	4
Maximum span; 1st floor, 2nd, 2nd, 5rd, roof, roof	野野
If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?height?height?	
If a Garage	
No. cars now accommodated on same lot to be accommodatednumber commercial cars to be accommodated	
Went automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually et ad in the proposed building?	
Niscellaneous .	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?no	
Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? no Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to	
Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? no Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to	

Albertine Oulette

INSPECTION COPY

Signature of ownerE

wice A Be